# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

CHAP. 103

#### Chapter 101

AN ACT Relating to Nonresident Trapping License Fees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 69, amended. The 1st and 2nd sentences of section 69 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 431 of the public laws of 1953, are hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Any resident who traps for any wild animal except rabbits as hereinafter provided shall annually procure a license therefor from the Commissioner, paying therefor \$10; provided, however, that the annual fee for such trapping within the limits of cities, towns and plantations of the State shall be \$5; provided further, that whoever hunts or traps for any beaver on any land in the State open to beaver trapping by said Commissioner shall pay therefor a fee of \$10 annually, and an additional fee of \$1 for the tagging and marking of each skin as required by law, skins to be so tagged and marked by a Warden Supervisor as provided in section 119. The fee for a nonresident for a trapping license shall be \$200 except that the fee for a nonresident or alien for a license to trap bear only shall be \$10.

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 102

AN ACT Relating to Closed Time on Rabbits in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 106, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 106 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'During the open season it shall be unlawful for any person to shoot, take, kill or have in possession more than 4 rabbits taken, shot or killed in any one day and not more than 8 rabbits so shot or killed in possession at any one time except that in Somerset county it shall be unlawful for any person to shoot, take, kill or have in possession at any I time more than 2 rabbits.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 103

AN ACT Relating to Duties of Officers of Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 53, § 32, amended. The 7th and 8th sentences of section 32 of chapter 53 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'After the certificate of organization required by law is filed in the office of the Secretary of State, directors of all corporations not charged with the perfor-

CHAP. 105

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

mance of any public duty within the state may hold meetings without the State and there transact business and perform all corporate acts not expressly required by statute to be performed within the State. Directors of such corporations may act through committees whose powers shall be defined in the by-laws.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 104

AN ACT Relating to Time of Examinations for Applicants to Practice Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 224, amended. Section 224 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 224. Examinations. The Board shall hold 2 public examinations each year, one on the #5# 2nd Tuesday of June and one on the 1st Tuesday of December, at such places as it shall designate. Additional examinations may be held at the discretion of the Board. Notice of all examinations shall be given by publication at least 10 days before the holding of any such examination in at least 2 daily newspapers printed and published in the county in which such examinations shall be held.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 105

AN ACT to Coordinate Development and Regulatory Activities Relating to the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 52-A, additional. The revised statutes are hereby amended by adding thereto a new chapter to be numbered 52-A, to read as follows:

#### 'Chapter 52-A.

#### Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy.

- Sec. 1. Declaration of policy. The State of Maine endorses the action of the Congress of the United States in enacting the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 to institute a program to encourage the widespread participation in the development and utilization of atomic energy for peaceful purposes to the maximum extent consistent with the common defense and security and with the health and safety of the public; and therefore declares the policy of the State to be:
  - I. To cooperate actively in the program thus instituted; and
  - II. To the extent that the regulation of special nuclear materials and byproduct materials, of production facilities and utilization facilities, and of persons operating such facilities may be within the jurisdiction of the State, to provide for the exercise of the State's regulatory authority so as to con-